
Jo Miller
Chief Executive

If you require any information on how to get to the meeting by Public Transport, please contact 
(01709) 515151 – Calls at the local rate

Issued on: Wednesday, 24 June 2015

Senior Governance Officer Christine Rothwell
for this meeting: Tel: 01302 735682

To all Members of the

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

AGENDA

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel 
is to be held as follows:

 
VENUE:   Council Chamber - Civic Office Civic Office, Waterdale, 

Doncaster, DN1 3BU
DATE:     Thursday, 2nd July, 2015
TIME:      10.00 am

Members of the public are welcome to attend

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
meeting held on 2nd April, 2015 (Pages 1 - 10)

5. Public Statements 
(A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up to 5 
members of the public on matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing 
action(s) which may be considered or contribute towards the future 
development of the Panel’s work programme).

A.     Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded 

Public Document Pack



6. Doncaster Children's Services Trust - Progress Update Report (Pages 
11 - 22)

7. The Local Authority Inspection of School Improvement Arrangements. 
(Pages 23 - 26)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

        Chair – Councillor Rachel Hodson
Vice-Chair – Councillor Neil Gethin

Councillors  Nick Allen, Nigel Ball,  Bev Chapman,  James Hart,  Alan Jones, 
Sue McGuinness and Sue Wilkinson

Co-Opted Members:
Mr. D. Thorpe - (Diocese of Hallam Roman Catholic Church)
Mr. J. Hoare - (Diocese of Sheffield Church of England)
Vacancy - (Parent Governor Primary Sector)
Vacancy - (Parent Governor Secondary Sector)
Vacancy - (Parent Governor Special Needs Sector)

Invitees:
Mr. J. Board - (UNISON) 
 



 

 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
2nd APRIL, 2015 

 
A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on 
THURSDAY 2ND APRIL, 2015 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair – Councillor Rachel Hodson 
 
Councillors Andrew Bosmans, Neil Gethin and Sue McGuinness 
 
Mr John Hoare, Co-opted Member for Education representative of the 
Sheffield Hallam Diocese 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  
 
Councillor Nuala Fennelly, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills and Lead 
Member for Children’s Services 
Councillor John Mounsey, Chair Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 
Councillor Paul Bissett 
Councillor Fred Gee 
John Harris, Independent Chair of the Doncaster Safeguarding Children’s 
Board 
Eleanor Brazil, Director Learning and Opportunities:  Children and Young 
People, Doncaster MBC 
Rianna Nelson, Assistant Director Children’s Commissioning, Children and 
Young People Service 
Paul Thorpe, Head of Service Performance Improvement, Children and 
Young People Service 
Superintendent Peter Norman, South Yorkshire Police 
Rosie Faulkner, Doncaster Safeguarding Children’s Board Manager 
Akeela Mohammed, Lay Member of the Doncaster Safeguarding Children’s 
Board 
Paul Moffatt, Chief Executive, Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
Mark Douglas, Chief Operating Officer, Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
Sue May, Adoption Placement Service Manager 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sue Wilkinson, P 
Coddington, Eva Hughes, Barbara Hoyle and Dave Shaw 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4.



 

 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  

   

 Councillor Andrew Bosmans declared an interest in 
agenda item number 8 the Adoption Leadership 
Board Headline Measures stating that he was a 
member of the Adoption Panel. 

All to note 

   

9. PUBLIC STATEMENTS  

   

 Mr Tim Brown, a Doncaste
[...]

The Trust is now represented at the Team Doncaster strategic partnership. 

 
 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2. This is not an Exempt Report.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3. That Panel gives consideration to the Doncaster Children’s Services Trust – 

Progress Update Report. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item No:   6 
Date: 2 July, 2015 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6.



 

S:\Legal_Committees\2015-16\CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE\Reports final\020715\i6 020715 Childrens Trust Update.doc 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
4. Doncaster Children’s Services Trust was established on 1 October 2014 at 

the direction of the Secretary of State with the mandate to deliver 
improvements to children’s social care. This report provides an update of 
progress achieved since the last report to scrutiny. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
5. Monitoring Arrangements  

 
Monitoring arrangements are in place to provide assurance to the local 
authority of the effective working of the Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
(DCST). They are 
 

 Annual Contract Review Meeting 

 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Group 

 Monthly Operational Progress Meeting 

 Monthly Financial Monitoring Meeting 

 Monthly Progress Update between Trust C/Exec and Director of 
Children’s Services 

 Children’s Improvement Partnership 

 Children & Young People’s Scrutiny Panel 
 

Furthermore, there are a number of additional meetings taking place whilst 
the Trust and DMBC prepare for Ofsted Inspection, as this will touch both 
organisations. The purpose of these meetings is to identify then mitigate 
shared risks that may limit our overall judgement, and to prepare a shared 
evidence base to demonstrate an effective partnership approach to 
delivering Children’s Services. 
 
Further to local assurance arrangements, the Chair of the Trust Board is 
required to provide a 6 monthly update to the Secretary of State for 
Education. DFE have also commissioned a separate organisation, 
Achieving for Children, to monitor the Trust’s performance and report back 
to DfE each quarter 
 
Each month the Trust provides a Contract Performance Monitoring Report 
to DMBC, which contains key performance indicators and narrative. An 
annual review will also be delivered. 

 
6. Quarterly Report  

 

The following section of the report has been provided by the DCST. The 
Chief Executive of the Trust will attend to respond to any need for further 
elaboration. 

 

Quarter 4 2014/15 and partial Quarter 1 (April-May) 2015/16 Performance 
summary 

 

Page 12



 

S:\Legal_Committees\2015-16\CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE\Reports final\020715\i6 020715 Childrens Trust Update.doc 

 The placement costs of Children in Care continues to be a challenge to 
the Trust; a revised Looked After sufficiency strategy will focus on 
increasing resilience within the Borough and a reduced reliance on 
external placements. The Mockingbird project, for which the Trust has 
secured innovation funds, aims to improve Foster Carer numbers, 
resilience and respite to reduce demand for other placement types. 

 

 A sample of routine case file audits take place each month and suggest 
that quality of case work has improved. The number of case files audits 
taking place has steadily increased since Oct 2014 with the number of 
Audits rated at the benchmark standard of “requires improvement or 
better was 100% in April 2015. Training from audit experts has been 
procured and will be delivered during June and July to all managers with 
case file audit responsibility. This will ensure that there is consistency in 
judgements, and also provide greater clarity on what good casework 
looks like as well as how to feed this back to improve practice. Training 
will include the deployment of a new audit tool, which will provide better 
intelligence to inform practice improvement. 

 

 Timeliness of assessments and statutory visits is improving, due to close 
monitoring and supply of weekly data to support team workload planning 
activities. The percentage of Single assessments completed within the 
target of 45 days has shown an upward trend from 87% in Oct 2014 to 
94% in May 2015. In addition, The figure for case on a Child Protection 
plan without a statutory visit within 2 weeks has shown a downward trend 
from 8% in Oct 2014 to 1% in May 2015, with a figure recorded on 0% for 
April 2015. 

 

 Outcomes for care leavers have improved, with 98% in suitable 
accommodation and 55% being in education, employment or training. Of 
those that are NEET, the majority are unavailable due to illness, disability, 
pregnancy or early parenthood. The percentage of Care leavers that are 
in education or training has shown an upward trend since Oct 2014 from 
a figure of 49% to the current 55%. 

 

 An action plan for improving the response, recording and monitoring of 
children who go missing is in place. Reporting is improving; the Trust is 
also re-commissioning the process for return interviews with children who 
go missing. 

 

 The Trust’s reliance on Agency staff is reducing, as the workforce is 
stabilised and a rolling recruitment campaign is implemented. The 
number of frontline full time post occupied by Agency staff has shown a 
downward trend from Oct 2014 from 12% down to 10.2% in May 2015. 
Average days lost to sickness are also improving. There are a number of 
development areas in HR recording in order to monitor both staff 
satisfaction and adhered to the Trust’s appraisal policy.  

 

 

 

Page 13



 

S:\Legal_Committees\2015-16\CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE\Reports final\020715\i6 020715 Childrens Trust Update.doc 

Performance Framework 

 

 The initial version of the Trust’s Continuous Improvement Plan is now 
complete, along with a Delivery Plan designed to communicate our 
improvement journey to all Trust employees and partners. This is aligned 
to the Business Plan, and Service Delivery Plans that are now complete 
and will be subject to regular review. 

 

 The Performance Framework is taking shape, wi
[...]
ng the intervention, thereby creating a space to pause, reflect, learn and 
aspire.  

 

Progress so far 

The Doncaster pilot identified an initial cohort of 29 women who meet the 
criteria for involvement in Pause (Oct 2014). A second review of women who 
may have become eligible within the last six months was completed and an 
updated cohort of 44 women identified to approach as potential participants.  

Direct contacts began on 20/05/15 and initial results have been positive: 

 12 direct contacts have been made and of these women 5 have already 
signed up to the project. Only those who have given signed consent are 
included in this number, there are 17 more in preparation stages and it’s 
hoped that 2 more will give consent within the next week. 

 Only 1 woman has so far declined the service  

 We also now know that 3 are now living out of the Doncaster area and 3 
of the cohort are pregnant. So these women wouldn’t be eligible for 
inclusion on the pilot at this time.  

 There are a further 3 women who we have not been able to locate. 

Doncaster Pause pilot costs have been agreed with the National Pause 
Office (NPO). Payments will be made by the NPO to the Doncaster Pause 
Pilot quarterly in arrears. Payment will be based on submission of the 
quarterly reports, and satisfactory performance against KPIs, or, where KPIs 
have not been met, a satisfactory explanation and mitigating action 

Page 16



 

S:\Legal_Committees\2015-16\CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE\Reports final\020715\i6 020715 Childrens Trust Update.doc 

provided. The NPO will ensure all claims are paid within 30 days of receipt 
of a funding claim, as long as adequate information is provided.  
 
The deadline for submission of the first quarterly report is 15/07/15. 
 
 
Mockingbird 

 
The Mockingbird Family Model is an award-winning, innovative model for 
foster care delivery (designed and implemented by Washington Fostering 
service) that offers practical, cost-effective solutions to improv
[...]
in the programme will be formally evaluated through an 
external research partner, and the learning will be rolled out across the 
sector. 

The programme also has a major learning element within it, which will 

significantly enhance the skills of social workers within the Trust, alongside a 

range of innovative learning opportunities for partners.  

 
South Yorkshire CSE Innovation Project 
 
The Trust is a partner in this project along with Barnsley, Sheffield and 
Rotherham Local Authorities and an independent organisation called Catch 
22.  The project works with two cohorts of young people: those in care who 
have been sexually exploited or who are at risk of exploitation, and those 
remaining with their families who are also at risk.  The project is developing 

Page 18



 

S:\Legal_Committees\2015-16\CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE\Reports final\020715\i6 020715 Childrens Trust Update.doc 

a new model of assertive outreach work with young people, to undertake 
direct work with them to raise their awareness of exploitation and build 
resilience to avoid vulnerability to this kind of abuse.  The project is also 
adopting a new approach to specialist fostering for these children and young 
people, creating specialist foster carers with additional skills and experience 
to provide safe, local placements.  This will help to keep young people safe 
closer to home, and prevent the fragmentation from their families and 
communities which comes from out of authority placements.  

 
9. Areas of Joint Work 

 
The Corporate Parenting Board is chaired by a Member from DMBC. 
Elected Members, Director of Children’s Services, Council and DCST staff 
attend to keep focus on and to review issues relevant to looked after 
children. 
 
Both Trust and DMBC are well represented on the Doncaster Safeguarding 
Children’s Board, with representation on both the Board and sub-
committees. DCST contributes a number of KPIs to the Boards monitoring 
reports.  
 
DMBC Councillors and Trust non-executive members will be beginning to 
undertake Regulation 33 visits to children’s homes and provide appropriate 
support and challenge to residential services, with the aim of ensuring the 
voice of children is heard and standards are improved. 
 
As previously referenced, the Trust and DMBC are working together to 
prepare for Ofsted Inspection, and develop and embed the Borough’s Early 
Help Strategy. 

 
 

10. Assurance Activities 
 

The Trust has an annual schedule of Internal Audit in place which is 
currently provided by DMBC.  A number of audits have taken place during 
the first six months, which have identified areas of improvement.  Internal 
Audit are working with Heads of Service regarding follow up actions and 
these are reported to the Trust’s Audit and Risk Committee.   

 
11. Forward Plan 

 

Priority areas for attention within the Trust forward plan remain: 
 

 Child Sexual Exploitation: See section 8 
 

 Early Help Offer: Trust and DMBC are working together to develop 
this strategy, and define pathways for referral, support and 
escalation/de-escalation. It is intended to have the new strategic and 
operational arrangements across both the Council and Trust services 
for September 2015.  

 

 Developments in Residential Care: Work is ongoing across both 
the Council and the Trust to improve the quality of in house 

Page 19



 

S:\Legal_Committees\2015-16\CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE\Reports final\020715\i6 020715 Childrens Trust Update.doc 

residential provision.  
 

 Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub: Was established on 8th June 2015 
and work is ongoing to embed the processes across agencies. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
12. Not applicable. 
 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY PRIORITIES  
13.  
 

 Priority  Implications  
 We will support a strong economy 

where businesses can locate, 
grow and employ local people. 
 

 Mayoral Priority: Creating Jobs 
and Housing 

 Mayoral Priority: Be a strong 
voice 
[...]
that the Council can assure itself 
that Services are being delivered correctly.  

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
17. See section 7 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS  
 
18. Not applicable. 
 
TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS  
 
19. Not applicable. 
 
EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
20. Not applicable. 
 
CONSULTATION 
 
21. The Doncaster Children’s Services Trust has been consulted in the 

development of this report. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

22. Not applicable. 
 
 

Page 21



 

S:\Legal_Committees\2015-16\CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE\Reports final\020715\i6 020715 Childrens Trust Update.doc 

 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
James Thomas, Head of Performance and Business Intelligence 
Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
Telephone: 01302 736749 
E-mail: j.thomas@dcstrust.co.uk 
 
Peter Featherstone, Business Manager, 
Learning & Opportunities: Children & Young People 
Telephone: 01302 736542 
E-mail: peter.featherstone@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
Eleanor Brazil 
Director, Learning and Opportunities 
Children and Young People’s Service 

Page 22

mailto:j.thomas@dcstrust.co.uk


 

 

 1 

 

Agenda Item No:  
Agenda Item No: 

26
th

 November, 2012 

                Agenda Item No:   7 

Date:  02 July 2015 

 

To the Chair and Members of the  

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THE LOCAL AUTHORITY INSPECTION OF SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ARRANGEMENTS 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Nuala Fennelly Cabinet Member 
for Education and Skills and Lead Member 
for Children’s Services 

All No 

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1. Following the Local Authority Inspection of School Improvement Arrangements, a 

report has been received by the Local Authority detailing the assessed progress to 
date by the Ofsted inspection team. 

 
The inspection findings will be published on the Ofsted website on 1 July and a copy 
of the report will be circulated to all members of the Panel once released from official 
embargo. 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

 
2. 
[...]

 

CONSULTATION 
 

13. No consultation has been undertaken for this report, it will be addressed separately in 
the report to be circulated. 

  
  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
14. None 

 

CONTACT OFFICER AND REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Peter Featherstone, Business Manager 
Learning and Opportunities:  Children and Young People 
Telephone: 01302 736542 
E-mail: peter.featherstone@doncaster.gov.uk 
 

Eleanor Brazil 

Director, Learning & Opportunities: Children & Young People 

Page 26


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny meeting held on 2nd April, 2015
	6. Doncaster Children's Services Trust - Progress Update Report
	7. The Local Authority Inspection of School Improvement Arrangements.



Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

THURSDAY, 2ND JULY, 2015

A MEETING of the CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, 
DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 2ND JULY, 2015 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Rachel Hodson

Councillors Nick Allen, Nigel Ball, James Hart, Alan Jones and Sue Wilkinson

Co-optees – Damien Thorpe and John Hoare

Invitee: - 

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

 

APOLOGIES:

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sue McGuinness and 

ACTION
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sue 
McGuinness

2.  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING. 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

There were no Declarations of Interest made

4.  MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY MEETING HELD ON 2ND APRIL, 2015 

The minutes were agreed and approved as a true record.

5.  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 



There were no public statements made

6.  DONCASTER CHILDREN'S SERVICES TRUST - PROGRESS 
UPDATE REPORT 

Members were presented with a 6 month update since 1st October 
2014 when the trust became operational.  A summary of the Trust’s 
monitoring arrangements were outlined, these included: -

 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Group 
 Annual Contract Review Meeting (approximately December 2015).
 6 monthly update to the Secretary of State for Education
 DFE have also commissioned a separate organisation, “Achieving 

for Children” to monitor the Trust’s performance and report back to 
DfE each quarter.

Placement Costs – Members learnt that the placement costs of 
Children in Care continued to be a challenge.  It was stated that the 
focus was on the most expensive placements first.  Members were 
informed that they had been reduced by 5 which included both those 
who had ended their care and others who had now been placed locally.

Members were told that although out of authority placements were high 
outside the Borough, there was a certain percentage that would not be 
able to return.  It was recognised that the main focus needs to prevent 
children going out and to plan carefully for those placed out of the 
borough to be able to return.

Timeliness of Assessments and Statutory Visits – Members were told 
that this had shown improvement and that: -

 A percentage of single assessments completed within the target of 
45 days had shown an upward trend from 87% in October 2014 to 
94% in May 2015.

 Child Protection Plans without a statutory visit within 2 weeks had 
shown a downward trend from 8% in October 2014 to 1% in May 
2015.

Percentage of Care Leavers - in education or training has shown an 
upward trend since October 2014 from 49% to currently 55%. It was 
commented that this figure could be further improved and that Officers 
would like to see it around 85%

Recruitment – Members were informed that this area had shown 
progress as it was reported that the number of Frontline full-time posts 
occupied by Agency staff had shown a downward trend from October 
2014 from 12% to 10.2% in May 2015

Performance Framework – Members were told that the Performance 
Framework was taking shape (with a set of two performance indicators) 



and that the initial corporate scorecard had been created.

Finance – Further to the information outlined in the report, members 
were informed that the surplus created by the trust had been paid back 
to the authority.

Pay Cost – Members were informed that the pay cost was heading in 
the right direction.

Innovation Fund and ongoing development work - Members were 
informed about additional funding that had been secured to support a 
number of innovative high impact improvement projects. 

The projects were individually discussed as outlined below.  A Member 
enquired as to whether there would be any other projects coming up in 
the future that weren’t already listed.  The Panel was informed that 
there were no plans for any further big projects as there was no more 
money available nationwide but that the position would be monitored 
for individual or joint bids.  It was added that within Doncaster we were 
looking to ensure that the basics were all in place.

Pause – An explanation was provided of this pilot that consisted of an 
intense programme aimed at women who had had 2 or more children 
removed from their care.  It was added that this pilot was not available 
for those women who were currently pregnant or in proceedings.  The 
Doncaster pilot had currently identified a cohort of 44 women to 
approach as potential participants and 3 Project Workers were now 
making contact with those women.  It was further noted that other 
authorities were looking to learn from Doncaster’s experience of the 
pilot.

Members were informed that engagement was taking place through 
one of the following ways: -

1. Project Manager making direct contact with those women 
identified.

2.  Referral pathways for professionals – potential to widen this to 
Members.

3. Referral pathway being triggered by second child going for 
adoption.

It was requested that further information should be circulated to 
Members.

Members were informed that men were not included in the programme, 
that this had been recognised as a gap and raised at a national level.  
It was noted that to retrieve the funding, it was necessary to remain 
within the agreed methodology of just targeting women.  Members 
were assured that other work was being undertaken to address both 
men and women.



Members were told that there would be an official launch in Doncaster 
in the near future.

Mockingbird – Members were informed that this was a model for foster 
care delivery that offers practical, cost effective solutions to improve 
the lives of the most vulnerable children and youth. It was added that 
this had been designed to provide stable placements for better 
outcomes and would be delivered by the fostering network

Growing Futures – It was explained that this was the largest of all the 
innovation projects with funding in excess of £3million.  Members were 
told how domestic violence was one of the largest causes of 
interventions and that rates of domestic violence was high in 
Doncaster.  It was added that support provided for children in this area 
could be stronger and that it was about being able to provide a whole 
system response.

Child Sexual CSE Innovation Project – It was explained that the project 
was developing through a new model of assertive outreach work with 
young people.  Also, that there were specialist foster carers being 
created to work with more vulnerable children as well as more local 
placements being provided.

Corporate Parenting Board – Members were told how the board had 
undergone reconfiguration with a view to drive preparation and 
planning for work relevant to looked after children.  It was noted that 
good Member/Officer involvement was vital in underpinning this work.

Doncaster Safeguarding Children’s Board – The Panel learnt that there 
was a peer review currently underway and that the Board was currently 
benefitting from good leadership and a sound sub-committee structure 
in place.

Regulation 33 monthly visits to children’s homes – It was emphasised 
how important these visits were.  Members were told how Ofsted will 
want to see the Council discharging its Corporate Parenting duties.

Ofsted Inspection – Members were informed that the Trust and DMBC 
were working together to prepare for Ofsted Inspection, and develop 
and embed the Borough’s Early Help Strategy.

Developments in Residential Care – Members were informed that there 
was a need for good quality local provision and staff.  There was a 
refurbishment programme of care homes currently underway across 
both the Council and Trust to improve the quality of the in-house 
residential provision.

Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub –update to come back to Children’s 
and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel once the hub is fully 



established.

NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training) – Members 
requested a full breakdown and targets of NEET figures, in particular of 
those that were Care Leavers (including age and reasons).  In respect 
of what is being done, Members were informed that there was a range 
of initiatives in place including: -

 Youth Offending
 Schemes through national citizen through Doncaster Rovers
 H2R Formal Programme

It was explained that there were a number of challenges within this 
area and there was a need to raise aspirations and open gateways for 
children.  Members were reminded that this area wasn’t just about 
looked after children and that the Council, Doncaster College and 
Employees all had a role to play in addressing this issue.

Teenage Pregnancy and Young Parents – Members were informed 
that help had been provided with childcare which had resulted in an 
impact in this area.

Agency Staff – In respect of the Children’s Trust setting up its own 
agency, Members were told that this offered no significant savings but 
could make an impact in terms of managing agency costs.  It was 
explained that there was a tendency for staff to inflate their wages as 
they moved from job to job.  The Panel was informed that it raised the 
challenge of how we can dictate costs/rates when there was no 
incentive to secure commitment to one contract.  It was added that 
there may be potential in offering a commitment to providing a 
permanent post to staff that were on a contract.  Members were 
informed that the Trust would like to be in a position when agency staff 
will one day be the exception.

It was reported that there were 125 vacancies of which the largest 
proportion were Social Worker positions.  The reasons for this included 
lack of competitive salaries as well as historical reasons associated 
with Doncaster.  Members were informed that positions needed to be 
filled with both experienced and newly qualified Social Workers to 
ensure that the service provided had some stability.  A Member 
stressed that it was important to get the right people into the jobs rather 
than concentrating on reaching targets.

Foster care – Members were informed that the trust would welcome a 
position to be its own agency.  Members were reminded of the focus to 
place children locally but that it was sometimes necessary to go 
external or seek more specialist placements that may not be available 
within the borough.  Officers spoke about the South Yorkshire CSE 
Innovation Project which includes an element of children who display 
sexual harmful behaviour and are at risk to others who therefore need 



specialised therapeutic behaviour.

Caseload Levels – The Panel was assured that current caseload levels 
were reasonable and although demand was beginning to increase they 
was not dangerously high.  It was noted that caseload levels would be 
kept under review.

Training and Development – Members were told that support, 
supervisions and appraisals for frontline staff were being reviewed.  It 
was added that training and development was considered as effective.  
There was a brief discussion about suitable incentives to maintain staff 
such as bonus payments.

Terms and Conditions – Members were informed that these were 
currently being looked at to see how they can be made more attractive.  
The Panel was informed of the following: -

 Access to training and professional development.
 Salaries – it was noted that these had been affected by the pay 

freeze and subsequent pay cuts which had resulted in salaries 
falling behind.

 Importance of having access to suitable equipment to undertake 
role effectively and be able to undertake mobile working, for 
example, having up-to-date phones.

RESOLVED that:  the Doncaster Children’s Services Trust – Progress 
Update Report be noted

7.  THE LOCAL AUTHORITY INSPECTION OF SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS. 

Following the Local Authority Inspection of School Improvement 
Arrangements, a report was received by the Local Authority detailing the 
assessed progress to date by the Ofsted Inspection.  It was shared that 
the outcome of the inspection recognised the difference that had been 
made in this area.

Members were informed that there would be no further visits from Her 
Majesty’s Inspector (HMI).  It was added that the Regional Senior HMI 
will continue to monitor the local authority’s arrangements for school 
improvement.

Members were informed that the first draft of a post-inspection action 
plan has been completed, but would be amended in due course.  

Budget Surpluses in Schools – There was a discussion as to why so 
many schools have unacceptably large budget surpluses.  Members 
learnt that this had been an issue faced for some time.  It was clarified 
that there was no claw-back mechanism in place.  Members were 
assured that this would be looked at by the Schools Forum and it was 



acknowledged that this was a challenge for School Governors and 
Elected Members as well.  Members were informed that this information 
is available and published with more detail.

Members were told that as a result of Pupils Premium, more money 
might be brought into the school than expected and therefore some 
money might be left over.  It was recognised that schools have bank 
accounts which cannot go into deficit and despite there being a 4 year 
programme in place.

Careers Information Advice and Guidance (CIAG) – Concern was raised 
about the standard of CIAG within schools and this was recognised as 
an area of poor performance.  A Member commented that there should 
be more of a commitment towards this in schools and we should be 
looking further at areas of good practice. ‘A’ levels were also not 
deemed as being particularly good enough within Doncaster.  Members 
were told that Jayne Vose - Head of Service Learner Engagement was 
better placed to respond to Members questions.

Virtual School – There was a discussion about the role of the virtual 
school in monitoring and improving outcomes for looked after children 
which had been reported in the inspection as not being very well 
developed.  Members were told that Looked After Children had achieved 
better than the national average in terms of progress.  Members were 
informed that a Peer Review had been commissioned with feedback 
shortly due.  Members were informed that a Secondary Raising 
Achievement Officer had been recruited.  Members were informed that 
following the outcome of the review that there would be an Action Plan 
in place.

Attainment Figures – A Member referred to a disappointing 7% reduction 
in GCSE results show on last year.  It was noted that it was important 
not to look at only one outcome on its own and that maintaining a 
consistency of education across the Borough was essential.  Reference 
was made to the significant gap in the Early Years provision and the 
Panel was informed that an officer responsible for early year’s provision 
has been appointed.  Members were assured that there was an 
improving quality of school to school support in place.

Performance of Academies – In response as to whether data was 
showing improvements in those schools that had changed to 
academies, Members were informed that the DFE had published a 
report (Schools in academy chains and LAs: performance measures).  
Members sought clarification on the role and limitations the Local 
Authority has in challenging academy schools.

RESOLVED THAT: the Local Authority Inspection of School 
Improvement Arrangements Report be noted.


